BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Verified Application and Petition)
of Laclede Gas Company to Change Its) File No. GO-2015-0341
Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge	Tariff No. YG-2016-0041
in Its Laclede Gas Service Territory)

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION TO INTERVENE

Issue Date: August 25, 2015 Effective Date: August 25, 2015

On August 18, 2015, USW Local 11-6 ("Local 11-6") filed an application to intervene in this matter. The Commission issued an order setting an August 24 deadline for objections to Local 11-6's application. No objections were received.

Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.075(3) authorizes the Commission to grant an application to intervene if the party has an interest different from that of the general public which may be adversely affected by a final order arising from the case, or if granting intervention would serve the public interest.

Local 11-6 is a labor organization that represents over 1000 of Laclede Gas Company's employees. Local 11-6 is concerned with the impact the requested Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge application will have on its members' jobs. Local 11-6's interest is different from those of the general public and may be impacted by a final order in this case. Local 11-6's participation may serve the public interest by providing the Commission with its perspective.

Upon review of the unopposed application, the Commission finds Local 11-6 meets the standards set in the Commission's rule 4 CSR 240-2.075(3). Therefore, the Commission will grant the application to intervene.

In its application, Local 11-6 requested a waiver of Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.060(1)(J) which requires an unincorporated association to list all of its members. The Commission will grant the requested waiver.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- The application of USW Local 11-6 to intervene in this matter is granted. USW
 Local 11-6 will comply with the deadlines as set by the Commission's August 11 order establishing a procedural schedule.
- 2. USW Local 11-6's is granted a waiver of the members identification requirement of Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.060(1)(J).
 - This order shall be effective when issued.

STON OF THE OF T

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Corris L Wood

Secretary

Kim S. Burton, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 25th day of August, 2015.